

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

**C.L. "BUTCH" OTTER, and the IDAHO
STATE LEGISALTURE,**

Civil No. 1:15-cv-01566-EGS

Plaintiffs,

vs.

**S.M.R. JEWELL, JANICE SCHEIDER,
NEIL KORNZE, BUREAU OF LAND
MANAGEMENT, THOMAS J. VILSACK,
THOMAS L. TIDWELL and UNITED
STATES FOREST SERVICE,**

Defendants,

and

**PUBLIC LANDS COUNCIL, NATIONAL
CATTLEMEN'S BEEF ASSOCIATION,
IDAHO CATTLE ASSOCIATION,
AMERICAN FARM BUREAU
FEDERATION, and IDAHO FARM
BUREAU FEDERATION,**

Amici Curiae.

**PUBLIC LANDS COUNCIL, NATIONAL CATTLEMEN'S BEEF ASSOCIATION,
IDAHO CATTLE ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN FARM BUREAU FEDERATION, and
IDAHO FARM BUREAU FEDERATION
AMICI BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTERESTS OF AMICI 1

II. APPLYING THE NET CONSERVATION GAIN STANDARD TO SAGE-GROUSE VIOLATES FLPMA..... 3

III. THE NET CONSERVATION GAIN STANDARD VIOLATES THE TAYLOR GRAZING ACT..... 7

IV. FEDERAL DEFENDANTS FAILED TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE OPPORTUNITY TO COMMENT ON THE REQUIREMENT OF “NET CONSERVATION GAIN” OF SAGE-GROUSE, IN VIOLATION OF FLPMA, NEPA, AND THE APA 9

V. SAGEBRUSH FOCAL AREAS REFLECT SIGNIFICANT CHANGES REQUIRING SUPPLEMENTAL ANALYSIS..... 12

VI. CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AFL-CIO v. Chao</i> , 496 F. Supp.2d 76 (D.D.C. 2007)	12
<i>AFL-CIO v. Donovan</i> , 757 F.2d 330 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	11
<i>American Bird Conservancy v. F.C.C.</i> , 516 F.3d 1027 (D.C. App. 2008)	15
<i>California v. Block</i> , 690 F.2d 753 (9th Cir. 1982)	16, 17
<i>Career College Ass’n v. Riley</i> , 74 F.3d 1265 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	11
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 584 F.3d 1076 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	10, 11
<i>In Re: Endangered Species Act Section 4 Deadline Litigation</i> – Case No. 10-mc-377-EGS, 2011 WL 2695639 (D.D.C. 2011)	14
<i>Marsh v. Oregon Natural Resource Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989)	15
<i>MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. FCC</i> , 57 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	11
<i>Natural Resource Defense Council v. Hodel</i> , 624 F. Supp. 1045 (D. Nev. 1985)	7
<i>Public Lands Council v. Babbitt</i> , 529 U.S. 728 (2000)	8, 9
<i>New Mexico ex. rel. Richardson v. BLM</i> , 565 F.3d 683 (10th Cir. 2009)	15, 16
<i>Russell Country Sportsmen v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 668 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2439 (2012)	15
<i>Shell Oil Co. v. EPA</i> , 950 F.2d 741 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	11

Sugar Cane Growers Co-op. of Florida v. Veneman,
[289 F.3d 89](#) (D.C. Cir. 2002) 12

Theodore Roosevelt Conservation P’ship v. Salazar,
[661 F.3d 66](#) (D.C. Cir. 2011) 4

Western Exploration, LLC v. U.S. Dept. of Interior,
 No. 3:15-cv-491-MMO-UPC (D. Nev.), Dkt. 22 16

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 553 9, 12

5 U.S.C. § 706(2) 12

16 U.S.C. §§ 1532(19), 1536(a)(2) 3

16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(2) 13

43 U.S.C. §§ 315, 315a 7

43 U.S.C. § 315b 8

43 U.S.C. § 1712(f) 10, 12

43 U.S.C. § 1732 3

43 U.S.C. § 1732(a) 4

43 U.S.C. § 1732(b) 4

Other Authorities

40 C.F.R. § 1502.9(c) 15

43 C.F.R. § 1610.2(a) 10

43 C.F.R. §§ 4100.0-5, 4110.2-2(b), 4110.2-1 5

43 C.F.R. § 4110.2-2(a) 5
